

CS DJ 443/2019

T.S RAMAKRISHNAN Vs. GLADWIN DAS @ ANTONY & ORS.

20.05.2026

Present: Sh. Raju Gupta, Ld Counsel for plaintiff.
None for defendant no. 2.
Ms. Shilpi Ganguly, Ld Counsel for defendant no.3 along with
defendant no.3.
**Defendant no.1, 2, 4, 5 & 6 are already set ex-parte vide order
dated 08.11.2023.**

An application under Section 151 CPC has been filed by plaintiff
for recalling order dated 16.03.2026.

It is stated that vide order dated 16.03.2026, plaintiff's right to lead
evidence was closed on account of non-appearance on his behalf.

Counsel for plaintiff submits that plaintiff's son was hospitalised in
the month of January, 2026 as he was suffering from kidney related ailments. He
was advised to undergo regular dialysis. It is further stated that on 16.03.2026,
plaintiff's son had a pre-scheduled dialysis hence he could not appear on that
date.

Considering the contents of the application which is supported by
an affidavit, this court considers it fit to allow the application subject however to
a cost of Rs. 5,000/- to be paid to the defendant.

List for PE on **21.07.2026**.

(Abhitosh Pratap Singh Rathore)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 20.05.2026